

Nos. 07-21 and 07-25

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
January Term, 2007

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY
ORGANIZATIONS FOR REFORM NOW AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
[MYTH OF VOTER IMPERSONATION FRAUD]

STEVE BACHMANN
BRIAN MELLOR
ASSOCIATION OF
COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS
FOR REFORM NOW
1024 Elysian Fields Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70117
(504) 943-0044

DAVID OVERLOCK STEWART
Counsel of Record
ELENA I. GLAS*
ROPES & GRAY LLP
700 12th Street N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600

CAITLIN M. MOYNA
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10023
(212) 596-9000

NOVEMBER 13, 2007

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Not yet admitted; under supervision of counsel of record.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Indiana Statute Cannot Be Sustained
 Without a Finding of Substantial Voter
 Impersonation Fraud. 3

 II. ACORN’s Successful Voter Registration
 Efforts Have Drawn False Charges of
 Fraud. 6

 III. ACORN’s Experiences, Like the Record
 Below, Reflect No Systematic Voter
 Fraud. 12

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	5
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	5
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	17
<i>Stuart v. Assoc. of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now</i> , No. 04-22074 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2004)	14
<i>Stuart v. Assoc. of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now</i> , No. 04-22764 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Rubick v. America Coming Together</i> , No. 04 CV 650 (Court of Common Pleas, Woof County, Ohio, 2005)	17
<i>Rousseau v. Assoc. of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now</i> , No. 04-61636 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. XXIV	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973-1973aa-6 (1965)	5
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ACVR Refers Ohio Voter Fraud Report to Department of Justice, PR NEWSWIRE, Mar. 24, 2005</i>	18
American Center for Voting Rights, <i>Ohio Election Activities and Observations: Report to the United States House of Representatives Committee on House Administration</i> (Mar. 21, 2005)	9, 18
American Center for Voting Rights Legislative Fund, <i>Vote Fraud, Intimidation & Suppression in the 2004 Presidential Election</i> (Jul. 21, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
American Center for Voting Rights Website, http://web.archive.org/web/20050324112315/ www.ac4vr.com/about/index.html	8
Brian Mellor, Voter Registration Quality Control (Project Vote)	7
Christopher Drew & Eric Lipton, <i>G.O.P. Anger in Swing State Eased Attorney's Exit</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 18, 2007	10

Cindi Andrews, <i>Alleged Fraudulent Voter Cards Scrutinized</i> , CINCINNATI ENQUIRER, Oct. 8, 2004	19
David Bowermaster, <i>McKay “Stunned” by Report on Bush</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Mar. 13, 2007	11
David C. Iglesias, <i>Why I Was Fired</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 21, 2007	10
Employment Policies Institute, <i>Rotten ACORN: America’s Bad Seed</i> (July 2006)	16
Eric Lipton & Ian Urbina, <i>In 5-Year Effort, Scant Evidence of Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 12, 2007	12, 16
Frank Morris, <i>Attorneys Scandal May Be Tied to Missouri Voting</i> , National Public Radio, May 3, 2007	11
Greg Gordon, <i>GOP Links to Vote-Fraud Push</i> , MIAMI HERALD, July 1, 2007	10
Ian Urbina, <i>Panel Said to Alter Finding on Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 11, 2007	7, 8
Jon Craig, <i>Magazine Inaccurately Uses “Dispatch” Material in Story</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, Oct. 26, 2004	18
Joni James, <i>Voter Fraud Charges Collapse</i> , ST. PETERSBURG TIMES, Dec. 15, 2005	14
Keith Ervin, <i>Three Plead Guilty in Fake Voter Scheme</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Oct. 30, 2007	7

Letter from Bradley J. Schlozman to Chairman Patrick J. Leahy (June 11, 2007), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.talkingpointsmemo.com /docs/schlozman-clarification/	11
Letter from Jamey Koralewski to Douglas Haynam (Oct. 26, 2004)	17
Letter from Mark Rubick to Douglas Haynam (Oct. 26, 2004)	17
Lisa A. Abraham, <i>Voter Fraud Investigation</i> <i>Nets 1 Arrest</i> , BEACON J., Nov. 8, 2005	18
Lorraine C. Minnite, <i>The Politics of Voter Fraud</i> (Project Vote), <i>available at</i> http://projectvote.org/fileadmin/ProjectVote/Publications/Politics_of_Voter_Fraud_Final.pdf	5
Michael Isikoff, <i>Rove: A Moving Target</i> , NEWSWEEK, Apr. 9, 2007	10
Murray Waas, <i>The Scales of Justice</i> , NAT'L J., May 31, 2007	8
Pam Fessler, <i>Voter Fraud: A Tough Crime to</i> <i>Prove</i> , National Public Radio, Mar. 15, 2007 ..	10
Press Release, Fla. Dep't of Law Enforcement, <i>FDLE Investigates Statewide Voter Fraud</i> (Oct. 21, 2004)	13, 14
Robert Vitale, <i>Made-Up People</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, June 2, 2004	19

Robert Vitale, <i>Two Fired Over Bogus Voter-Registration Forms</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, June 3, 2004	19
Ryan Paul Haygood, <i>State Voter ID Bills Could Derail Civil Rights Successes</i> , SUN HERALD (Biloxi, MS), May 4, 2005	9
Sam Hananel, <i>Schlozman Resigns From Justice Department Post</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Aug. 24, 2007	7
Steven Mintz, <i>Winning the Vote: A History of Voting Rights</i> , http://historynow.org/09_2004/historian1c.html	5
Terry Frieden, <i>Justice Official Revises Testimony in Voter-Fraud Case</i> , CNN.COM, June 13, 2007	11
Tom Zucco, <i>Signup Mistakes Blamed on Group</i> , ST. PETERSBURG TIMES, Oct. 4, 2004	16
<i>Voter Fraud Lawsuits Against ACORN Dismissed</i> , MIAMI TIMES, Dec. 21, 2005	14
<i>Voter Registration Investigation One of Largest in Recent Years</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Sept. 23, 2004	18
WBNS-TV, <i>Election Fraud Cases Under Review</i> , Oct. 22, 2004	18
William Yardley, <i>Gonzales Bowed to Politics, a Former U.S. Attorney Says</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 21, 2007	10, 11
